however, the amount of transition-related charges have not yet been determined. The preliminary purchase price
allocation, which is based on relevant facts and circumstances and discussion with an independent third-party
consulting firm, is subject to change upon completion of the final valuation analysis by Smith management.

The pro forma unaudited financial statements assume all of the W-H operations are acquired by a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Smith. Additionally, the accompanying statements do not include cost savings that may result from the
merger and are not intended to be reflective of the results that would have occurred if the acquisition had been
effective as of the dates indicated or that may be obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Smith and W-H and the related notes which
are incorporated by reference into this document.

65

Edgar Filing: SMITH INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2008

(in Millions)

Unaudited
HISTORICAL PRO FORMA

Smith W-H Adjustments Combined

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 148.4 $ 28.1 $ (43.9) (A) $ 132.6
Receivables, net 1,917.0 262.4 (6.7) (F) 2,172.7
Inventories, net 1,767.7 112.1 17.4 (D) 1,897.2
Deferred tax assets, net 42.1 11.4 � 53.5
Prepaid expenses and other 117.8 12.9 � 130.7

Total current assets 3,993.0 426.9 (33.2) 4,386.7

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 1,139.0 484.0 99.0 (D) 1,722.0
Goodwill, net 899.2 166.2 1,991.9 (E) 3,057.3
Other Intangible Assets, net 123.4 15.8 470.0 (D) 609.2
Other Assets 217.6 10.3 � 227.9

Total Assets $ 6,372.2 $ 1,103.2 $ 2,527.7 $ 10,003.1

Current Liabilities:
Short-term borrowings and current portion of
long-term debt $ 120.7 $ � 1,000.0 (A) $ 1,120.7
Accounts payable 775.4 57.1 (6.7) (F) 825.8
Accrued payroll costs 116.1 23.0 � 139.1
Income taxes payable 140.9 11.5 � 152.4
Other 142.5 26.0 � 168.5

Total current liabilities 1,295.6 117.6 993.3 2,406.5

Long-Term Debt 795.0 210.7 1,000.0 (A) 1,795.0
(210.7) (A)

Deferred Tax Liabilities 161.7 69.3 211.1 (D) 442.1
Other Long-Term Liabilities 162.2 12.6 � 174.8
Minority Interests 1,200.4 � � 1,200.4

Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 217.8 � 15.5 (B) 233.3
Additional paid-in capital 546.9 296.9 (296.9) (C) 1,758.4

1,211.5 (B)
Retained earnings 2,370.1 392.9 (392.9) (C) 2,370.1

Edgar Filing: SMITH INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 149

Accumulated other comprehensive income 77.3 3.2 (3.2) (C) 77.3
Less-Treasury securities (454.8) � � (454.8)

Total stockholders� equity 2,757.3 693.0 534.0 3,984.3

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 6,372.2 $ 1,103.2 $ 2,527.7 $ 10,003.1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

66

Edgar Filing: SMITH INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

(In Millions, except per share data)

Unaudited
HISTORICAL PRO FORMA

Smith W-H Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 2,371.0 $ 301.0 $ (9.4) (G) $ 2,662.6
Costs and expenses:
Costs of revenues 1,589.5 191.4 (9.4) (G) 1,777.5

6.0 (H)
Selling expenses 320.4 11.0 331.4
General and administrative expenses 82.3 37.3 6.6 (H) 126.2

Total costs and expenses 1,992.2 239.7 3.2 2,235.1

Operating income 378.8 61.3 (12.6) 427.5
Interest expense, net 15.4 2.3 24.7 (I) 42.4

Income before income taxes and minority interests 363.4 59.0 (37.3) 385.1
Income tax provision 117.3 21.9 (13.4) (J) 125.8
Minority interests 71.1 � � 71.1

Net income $ 175.0 $ 37.1 $ (23.9) $ 188.2

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.87 $ 0.87
Diluted $ 0.87 $ 0.87
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 200.81 15.54 (K) 216.35
Diluted 201.94 15.54 (K) 217.48

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

67

Edgar Filing: SMITH INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(In millions, except per share data)

Unaudited
HISTORICAL PRO FORMA

Smith W-H Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 8,764.3 $ 1,127.0 $ (29.7) (G) $ 9,861.6
Costs and expenses:
Costs of revenues 5,908.7 704.2 (29.7) (G) 6,607.2

24.0 (H)
Selling expenses 1,177.3 39.2 1,216.5
General and administrative expenses 308.5 143.6 26.4 (H) 478.5

Total costs and expenses 7,394.5 887.0 20.7 8,302.2

Operating income 1,369.8 240.0 (50.4) 1,559.4
Interest expense, net 65.9 8.4 98.6 (I) 172.9

Income before income taxes and minority
interests 1,303.9 231.6 (149.0) 1,386.5
Income tax provision 408.5 85.2 (53.6) (J) 440.1
Minority interests 248.3 � � 248.3

Net income $ 647.1 $ 146.4 $ (95.4) $ 698.1

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.23 $ 3.24
Diluted $ 3.20 $ 3.21
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 200.24 15.54 (K) 215.79
Diluted 201.95 15.54 (K) 217.49

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

68

Edgar Filing: SMITH INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in Millions)

General �

Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical W-H Energy statement of operations data in order to
conform to the Smith financial presentation.

The following table summarizes the estimated purchase price and preliminary purchase price allocation. The estimated
fair value of the Smith stock consideration has been valued at $78.94 per share, which reflects the five-day average
closing stock price between May 30, 2008 and June 5, 2008.

Estimated Fair
Estimated

Cash Value of Smith Estimated
Funding Stock Issued Total

W-H Common Shares $ 1,722.3 $ 1,163.2 $ 2,885.5
W-H Stock Options, net of proceeds 56.3 53.9 110.2
W-H Restricted Stock 14.6 9.9 24.5
Estimated Transaction Costs 40.0 � 40.0

Preliminary Purchase Price 1,833.2 1,227.0 3,060.2
Estimated Net Assets Acquired (693.0)
Estimated Inventory Write-up (17.4)
Estimated Fixed Asset Write-up (99.0)
Estimated Identified Intangibles (470.0)
Estimated Deferred Tax Liability 211.1

Goodwill Recorded $ 1,991.9

Balance Sheet Entries �

(A) To record estimated acquisition-related borrowings of $2.00 billion and the use of cash on hand to fund (i) the
cash portion of the consideration, (ii) estimated transaction costs of $40.0 million which consists of
acquisition-related professional fees and required change of control payments and (iii) the repayment of W-H
borrowings outstanding as of March 31, 2008.